

No. 22-566

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM YEATMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHRYN HYLAND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Theodore H. Frank

Counsel of Record

Anna St. John

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1629 K Street N.W., Suite 300

Washington, D.C. 20006

(703) 203-3848

ted.frank@hlli.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. The circuits are fractured over <i>cy pres</i>	3
II. The questions presented are important and re- curring.....	10
A. Respondents don't dispute that class-action <i>cy pres</i> creates problems.	10
B. <i>Cy pres</i> raises First Amendment concerns that the Second Circuit improperly dismissed.	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re Altria Grp., Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27959 (E.D. Va. Feb. 20, 2023)	7, 10
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	9–10
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	12
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 845 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	7
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	3, 8
<i>In re EasySaver Rewards Litig.</i> , 906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Fikes Wholesale, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , – F.4th –, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 6170 (2d Cir. Mar. 15, 2023).....	10
<i>Firefighters v. Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	5
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 586 U.S. –, 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)	1, 6, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Priv. Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019).....	5, 7
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enter., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013)	8–9
<i>J.D. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	12
<i>Joffe v. Google, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Lowery v. Joffe</i> , 143 S. Ct. 107 (2022).....	1, 4, 6, 8
<i>Jones v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 38 F.4th 693 (8th Cir. 2022).....	1, 9
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	1–5, 9
<i>Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs., Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Marshall v. NFL</i> , 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	8
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	4, 9–10
<i>St. John v. Jones</i> , No. 22-554 (U.S.) (cert. pending).....	1, 9, 13
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017)	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	5
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. 1	2, 12
U.S. Const., Art. III.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §1693m(a)(2)(B)(ii).....	8
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. §2072.....	11
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	10–12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	6, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	1–2, 4–7, 11–12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	1, 4, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	2–4, 8, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(4).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, <i>Agenda Book</i> (Nov. 5–6, 2015).....	11
Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, <i>Report to the Standing Committee</i> (Dec. 11, 2015)	11
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig.</i> § 3.07.....	5, 7
